

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO
101 West Colfax Avenue, Suite 800
Denver, Colorado 80202

Appeal from District Court, County of Jefferson
The Honorable Lily W. Oeffler
Case No. 2008CV1754

Appellant:

GEROL K. FIELDS

Appellee:

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE
INSURANCE COMPANY, an Illinois corporation

Attorneys for Appellee State Farm Mutual
Automobile Insurance Company:

Michael S. McCarthy, #6688
Marie E. Williams, #32273
Sarah L. Geiger, #40377
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
1700 Lincoln Street, Suite 3200
Denver, Colorado 80203-4532
Telephone: (303) 607-3500
Facsimile: (303) 607-3600
E-mail: michael.mccarthy@FaegreBD.com
marie.williams@FaegreBD.com
sarah.geiger@FaegreBD.com

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2012CA603

ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. ALTERNATIVE STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Nature of the Case	2
B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below.....	5
C. Statement of Facts.....	9
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
IV. ARGUMENT	14
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Issues for Appeal	14
B. The district court properly concluded that all of Fields’ claims are time-barred.....	15
C. The district court properly held that Fields was not entitled to equitable tolling of the statute of limitations.	19
D. The district court properly held that State Farm did not intentionally waive its statute of limitations defense.	24
E. The district court properly concluded that neither State Farm’s July 2008 letter nor its payments of previously-incurred medical expenses revived Fields’ claims.....	28
F. The district court properly held that the continuing violation doctrine has no application in this case.	33
V. CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Church Mut. Ins. Co. v. Klein</i> , 940 P.2d 1001 (Colo. App. 1996)	28
<i>Cooper v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 756 P.2d 1017 (Colo. App. 1988)	26, 27
<i>Crosby v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 251 P.3d 1279 (Colo. App. 2010)	passim
<i>Dawdy v. Dykhouse</i> , No. 250876, 2005 WL 119823 (Mich. App. Jan. 20, 2005)	28
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Hartman</i> , 911 P.2d 1094 (Colo. 1996).....	20
<i>Dep't of Health v. Donahue</i> , 690 P.2d 243 (Colo. 1984)	24
<i>Drake v. Tyner</i> , 914 P.2d 519 (Colo. App. 1996)	29, 30
<i>Ferrel v. Colo. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 179 P.3d 178 (Colo. App. 2007)	19
<i>Flickinger v. Ninth District Prod. Credit Ass'n. of Wichita, Kansas</i> , 824 P.2d 19 (Colo. App. 1991)	32
<i>Geiger v. American Standard Ins. Co. of Wis.</i> , 192 P.3d 480 (Colo. App. 2008)	35
<i>Gognat v. Ellsworth</i> , 224 P.3d 1039 (Colo. App. 2009)	19
<i>Harmon v. Fred S. James of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 899 P.2d 258 (Colo. App. 1994)	8, 33, 34

<i>Hildebrand v. New Vista Homes II, LLC,</i> 252 P.3d 1159 (Colo. App. 2010)	36
<i>Jackson v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 258 P.3d 328 (Colo. App. 2011)	16
<i>Klein v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 948 P.2d 43 (Colo. App. 1997)	29
<i>Luther & Morgan v. Payne,</i> 247 S.W. 39 (Ky. Ct. App. 1923).....	32
<i>Murry v. GuideOne Specialty Ins. Co.,</i> 194 P.3d 489 (Colo. App. 2008)	6, 15, 16
<i>O’Connell v. Biomet, Inc.,</i> 250 P.3d 1278 (Colo. App. 2010)	35
<i>Olsen v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 174 P.3d 849 (Colo. App. 2007)	15, 20, 22, 23
<i>Renault v. Greer,</i> 448 So. 2d. 536 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1984)	32
<i>Shell Western E & P, Inc. v. Dolores County Bd. of Comm’rs,</i> 948 P.2d 1002 (Colo. App. 1997)	21
<i>Simpson v. Bijou Irrigation Co.,</i> 69 P.3d 50 (Colo. 2003)	14
<i>Strader v. Beneficial Finance Co. of Aurora,</i> 551 P.2d 720 (Colo. 1976)	21
<i>Sulca v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 77 P.3d 897 (Colo. App. 2003)	16
<i>Trigg v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 129 P.3d 1099 (Colo. App. 2005)	14, 27, 28
<i>U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. Krebs,</i> 190 So.2d 857 (Miss. 1966)	30

Venard v. Dep't of Corrs.,
72 P.3d 446 (Colo. App. 2003)24

Wagner v. Grange Ins. Ass'n.,
166 P.3d 304 (Colo. App. 2007)15

FEDERAL CASES

Alexander v. Oklahoma,
382 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2004)14

Clark v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
433 F.3d 703 (10th Cir. 2005)2

In re Brill,
318 B.R. 49 (S.D.N.Y. Bankr. 2004)31

Moreno v. American Standard Ins. Co. of Wisconsin,
Civil Action No. 07-cv-01904, 2009 WL 112537 (D. Colo. Jan. 15, 2009)27

STATE STATUTES

C.R.S. § 10-4-706(1)(a)-(e).....2

C.R.S. § 10-4-710(2)(a)2

C.R.S. § 13-80-101(1)(j).....15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Civale v. State Farm, No. 02CA2331, slip op.22
